
Lindsley Ruth, chief executive officer (CEO) of 
distributor of industrial and electronics products 
Electrocomponents, fills third spot with a £4.23 
million package, that is, £81,250 a week.

Year-on-year comparisons can be made for 17 of 
the 19 executives and 11 got a pay rise from 151.1% 
down 3.2%. That’s at a time when official data shows 
average weekly earnings in the UK economy were 
rising by at most 4.0%.

David Egan, chief financial officer at Electrocom-
ponents, tops the increases with a 151.1% hike on 
the back on a £1.64 million long–term incentive 
payment in 2018-19:  that's despite the fact he only 
joined the firm in 2016! The increase took him to 
£2.57 million or £49,380 a week.

The next two spots went to executives at defence 
technology group Qinetiq. CEO Steve Wadey re-
ceived a 54.1% increase to his package taking him 
to £2.35 million or £45,100 a week. Chief financial 
officer David Smith saw his package grow by 22.8% 
to £1.42 million or £27,230 a week.

Borrows and Wilson of 3i took the fourth and fifth 
spots with increases of 15.0% and 14.3% respectively.

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 

Nineteen top executives 
share £49.47 million
The torrent has turned to a trickle, but 19 top exec-
utives, whose latest remuneration package is worth 
over £1 million a year, feature in the table on page 98. 

The total remuneration bill for the 19 directors came 
to £49.47 million: an average (mean) remuneration 
package of £2.6 million or £1.98 million if the mid-
point (median) is used.

Private equity fills two of the top five spots, including 
the largest package in this week’s tranche of remu-
neration packets. Simon Borrows, chief executive of 
3i, received a package worth £7.88 million, which on 
a weekly basis equates to £151,480.  For comparison 
purposes, the average annual salary of a full-time 
UK worker was just over £29,000 in 2018.

3i’s financial director Julia Wilson takes fourth spot 
with £3.81 million or £73,170 a week.

Directors of the home emergency repairs business 
Homeserve feature in second and fifth spots. Chief 
executive Richard Harpin was on £4.75 million in 
the year to March 2019 — that works out at £91,330 
a week — while Tom Rusin, global chief executive 
officer, HomeServe Membership, received £3.51 
million or £67,440 a week.
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cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

Executive Company  
(financial year end)

 Total 
remu-
nera-

tion 
(£000) 

% 
 

change

Simon Borrows 3i (3.19) 7,877 15.0

Richard Harpin Homeserve (3.19) 4,749 -48.2

Lindsley Ruth Electrocomponents (3.19) 4,225 -4.2

Julia Wilson 3i (3.19) 3,805 14.3

Tom Rusin Homeserve (3.19) 3,507 n.a

Nick Hampton Tate & Lyle (3.19) 3,048 9.8

David Egan Electrocomponents (3.19) 2,568 151.1

Andrew Jones LondonMetric Propty (3.19) 2,562 7.1

Steve Wadey Qinetiq (3.19) 2,345 54.1

Chris Grigg British Land (3.19) 1,977 -13.3

Jamie Hopkins Workspace (3.19) 1,728 3.2

Robert Noel Land Securities (3.19) 1,624 -4.1

Mark Stirling LondonMetric Propty (3.19) 1,558 8.2

Valentine Beresford LondonMetric Propty (3.19) 1,527 9.0

Martin McGann LondonMetric Propty (3.19) 1,483 8.3

David Smith Qinetiq (3.19) 1,416 22.8

Simon Carter British Land (3.19) 1,329 n.a

Graham Clemett Workspace (3.19) 1,076 -4.2

Martin Greenslade Land Securities (3.19) 1,063 -4.1

Retail inflation rate 
steady at 3.0% in May
Dearer energy bills offset by cheaper air fares 
meant retail price inflation stood still in May, official 
figures show.

In May 2019, the Retail Prices Index (RPI) stood at 
289.2 and the annual rate of inflation on the meas-
ure favoured by union negotiators stayed at 3.0%. 

Inflation under the new Consumer Prices Index 
Housing (CPIH) was cut to 1.9% from 2.0%. 

Air fares contributed strongly to the cut in the 
12-month growth rate of CPIH between April and 
May 2019, as Easter prices rises fell away, the 
Office for National Statistics said.

Meanwhile, CPI is the inflation rate used by the 
Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee to 
inform its decisions on interest rates.

The inflation under the CPI was bang on target at 
2.0% — down from 2.1% the previous month.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“With inflation stable, the government must do 
more to get wages rising faster and rebuild public 
services.

“The change in Conservative leadership must not 
be used as an excuse to delay ending austerity. We 
need a spending review that will give our schools, 
hospitals and community services the funds they 
urgently need.”

Price inflation

% increase on a year earlier

RPI 1 RPI RPIX 2 CPIH

January 2018 276.0 4.0 4.0 2.7

February 278.1 3.6 3.6 2.5

March 278.3 3.3 3.4 2.3

April 279.7 3.4 3.4 2.2

May 280.7 3.3 3.4 2.3

June 281.5 3.4 3.4 2.3

July 281.7 3.2 3.3 2.3

August 284.2 3.5 3.4 2.4

September 284.1 3.3 3.3 2.2

October 284.5 3.3 3.2 2.2

November 284.6 3.2 3.1 2.2

December 285.6 2.7 2.7 2.0

January 2019 283.0 2.5 2.5 1.8

February 285.0 2,5 2.4 1.8

March 285.1 2.4 2.4 1.8

April 288.2 3.0 3.0 2.0

May 289.2 3.0 3.0 1.9

1 January 1987=100 2 RPI except mortgage interest payments

Seven of the 14 groups that make up the basket of 
goods used to calculate the RPI increased by 3.0% 
or more in May.

The 10.2% rise in the fuel and light group included 
a 14.0% increase in electricity prices and a 7.0% 
increase in gas.

The overall increase in the fares and other travel 
costs was 7.2%. That increase included a 9.4% 
increase in other travel costs including air fares. 
While a substantial hike it was well down on the 
16.0% increase for April when air fares increased 
over the Easter period.
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Overall, food prices increased by 1.1%, but vege-
table prices were up by 4.1% and cereals by 2.6%. 
Oils and fats with an increase of 9.3% was another 
sub-sector posting an increase above the overall 
increase for the group.

These increases were offset to some extent by 
price cuts for some meats — with lamb down by 
1.8% and chicken by 2.8% — while eggs were down 
by 2.7%, soft drinks by 2.3%.

3.0% or more % Less than 3.0% %

Fuel & light 10.2 Motoring expenditure 2.6

Fares etc 7.2 Personal goods & services 2.4

Tobacco 5.9 Housing 2.3

Household services 4.6 Household goods 2.0

Leisure services 4.1 Alcoholic drink 1.5

Clothing & footwear 3.8 Leisure goods 1.2

Catering 3.0 Food 1.1

www.ons.gov.uk/releases/ukconsumerpriceinflationmay2019

www.tuc.org.uk/news/inflation-stable-government-must-get-ending-austerity-says-tuc

Singled out over trade 
union activity?
A West Midlands college is facing strike action 
over its sacking of a union activist. 

The row at Sandwell College in West Bromwich is 
over the “heavy-handed” sacking of Dave Muritu, an 
activist in the UCU university and college lecturers’ 
union, and has escalated with staff being asked to 
back strike action.

The strike ballot will open on 21 June and close on 
12 July. The action centres on the sacking of Muritu, 
a maths lecturer, for writing on a poster promoting 
the Prevent, the government's controversial an-
ti-terrorism programme. Although Muritu admitted 
to the incident and apologised for his actions, the 
college dismissed him at the end of May.

UCU said such a heavy-handed and disproportion-
ate response from the college had to be down to 
Muritu's trade union activities. Muritu is the local 
branch secretary of UCU, and played a key role in 
negotiating a landmark pay deal for staff last year.

Almost 7,000 people have signed a petition calling 
for Muritu's reinstatement, while Labour’s shadow 
education secretary Angela Rayner and shadow 
labour minister Laura Pidcock have also given their 
support for the campaign.

Muritu is currently appealing the college’s decision, 
but UCU said the college’s refusal to budge from 
its hard-line position had left his colleagues with no 
option but to ballot for action.

UCU acting general secretary Paul Cottrell said: “By 
the college’s own admission, Dave’s actions didn’t 
bring the college into disrepute, so it appears that 
he is being singled out for his trade union activities. 
The fact the college refuses to budge from its hard-
line position has left staff with no option but to ballot 
for strike action.”

www.ucu.org.uk/article/10156/Strike-ballot-at-Sandwell-College-as-row-over-sacked-
UCU-activist-escalates?list=1676

Blight of low-paid and 
insecure work
More than five million workers across Britain are in 
low-paid and insecure work, leaving families strug-
gling to make ends meet, according to a campaign 
calling for more firms to offer guaranteed hours to 
their staff.

According to research published by the Living 
Wage Foundation, workers in Wales, the North East 
and West Midlands experience the highest rates 
of low-paid insecure work in the country.

More than two million parents and one million 
young adults lack adequate working hours and 
pay to make ends meet, with millions of workers 
facing cancelled shifts, while a disproportionate 
amount of people from black and minority ethnic 
backgrounds are also affected.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“Everyone should have the right to guaranteed 
hours. But many workers are kept on a string — not 
knowing how much work they’ll have from one 
week to the next.

“This can make planning your life and making ends 
meet a nightmare. 

"It’s time to end this limbo and give people fair 
notice of their hours and compensation if their 
shifts are cancelled." 

The study comes as the group behind the real Living 
Wage — the voluntary pay rate designed to reflect 
living costs, set at £9 across the country and £10.55 
in London — extends its campaign from focusing on 
pay levels to also encourage firms to provide guar-
anteed shift patterns and minimum working hours.

www.ons.gov.uk/releases/ukconsumerpriceinflationmay2019
www.tuc.org.uk/news/inflation-stable-government-must-get-ending-austerity-says-tuc
www.ucu.org.uk/article/10156/Strike-ballot-at-Sandwell-College-as-row-over-sacked-UCU-activist-escalates?list=1676
www.ucu.org.uk/article/10156/Strike-ballot-at-Sandwell-College-as-row-over-sacked-UCU-activist-escalates?list=1676
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Designed as a kitemark for employers in addition 
to Living Wage accreditation, firms signing up to 
the Living Hours pledge must commit to provide 
workers with at least four weeks’ notice of shifts 
and witha contract with a guaranteed minimum of 
16 hours a week.

Katherine Chapman, director of the Living Wage 
Foundation, said: “A lack of secure, stable hours is 
leaving millions of families struggling to keep their 
heads above water. This isn’t good for workers or 
businesses.”

Major living wage employers including retail chain 
Richer Sounds, energy supplier SSE and fund 
manager Standard Life Aberdeen have commit-
ted to sign up to the pledge, while other firms are 
expected to do so. There are currently more than 
5,000 Living Wage employers.

www.theguardian.com/society/2019/jun/12/more-than-5m-people-in-britain-suffer-low-
paid-insecure-work

www.tuc.org.uk/news/every-worker-deserves-right-guaranteed-hours-says-tuc

Quarter of fathers miss 
out on paternity leave
Almost a quarter (23%) of new fathers did not quali-
fy for statutory paid paternity leave last year, either 
because they had not been in their job long enough, 
were in insecure work or they were self-employed, 
according to TUC research.

Of the 580,000 working dads with a child under one 
between January and December 2018, 133,000 did 
not qualify for the up to two weeks’ statutory paid 
paternity leave, according to its analysis of Labour 
Force Survey statistics.

Around 42,000 missed out because they had not 
been with their employer for at least six months by 
the 15th week before the baby was due, in order to 
qualify for paternity leave. Meanwhile, 91,500 did 
not receive statutory paternity pay (SPP) or leave 
(SPL) because they were self-employed.

To qualify for paid paternity leave, a person needs 
to earn at least £118 a week and be classified as an 
“employee”, which meant some staff on insecure 
contracts missed out.

The TUC called for a paternity allowance for dads 
who are not eligible for statutory paternity pay, sim-
ilar to the maternity allowance some self-employed 
mothers can claim.

It also noted that many new fathers struggle to 
justify taking time off work if their employer does 
not enhance paternity pay, as the statutory rate is 
only £148.68 a week.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “Pa-
ternity leave needs an overhaul. The current system 
is too complicated, excludes too many new dads 
and is not an option for a lot of working families.

“Ministers should give dads longer, better-paid 
paternity leave. And all dads should be entitled to 
paid paternity leave from their first day in their job 
— regardless of what kind of contract they have.”

The TUC urged the government to develop a simpler 
shared parental leave system, with greater flexibil-
ity, higher rates of shared parental pay and greater 
incentives for parents to share leave after the birth 
of their child. Only about 1% of eligible parents have 
taken SPL since it was introduced in 2015.

www.personneltoday.com/hr/one-in-four-dads-miss-out-on-paid-paternity-leave/
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